
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Tuesday 24 February 2015 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Barbara Hills (Co-opted Member) 
Carolyn Martin (Co-opted Member) 

Councillor James Barber 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 16 February 2015 
 

 

 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Tuesday 24 February 2015 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 3 November 2014. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT FROM DESIGNATED DOCTOR FOR LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN 

 

5 - 28 

7. THE EFFECT OF THE RECENT DEVELOPMENTS IN PUBLIC HEALTH 
(TRANSFER FROM NHS TO COUNCIL) ON CHILDREN IN CARE 

 

29 - 35 

8. TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) 
YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

36 - 42 

9. TRANSITION FROM CARE TO INDEPENDENT LIVING 
 

43 - 51 

10. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14 

 

52 - 63 

11. WORK PLAN 2014/15 
 

64 - 66 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  16 February 2015 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 3 November 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Carolyn Martin (Co-opted) 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Alisdair Smith, Head of Service, Permanence 
Jane Scott, Team Manager, Specialist Children Services 
Ronja Ulufot, Speakerbox Project Worker 
Elaine Gunn, Principal Strategy Officer 
Darrren Coghlan, Head of Secondary and Further Education 
Employment and Inclusion 
Liz Britton, Manager, Priority Learners 
Shirley Walker, Interim Service Manager 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Barbara Hills, Councillors Jasmine Ali and 
Evelyn Akoto. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 It was confirmed that a verbal update would be given with regard to the report back from 
the Speakerbox meeting held on 28 October 2014.  

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE AND DISTANCE PLACEMENTS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information presented in the report on children looked after missing from 

care in 2013/14 be noted. 
 
2. That a report from the St. Christopher’s project be received by the February 2015 

corporate parenting committee. It was also requested that representative/s from the 
project be invited to attend the February meeting.  

  
3. That a report on the range of foster care training available, including the foster 

carers experience be received.  
 
4. That the committee receive an analysis of children out of borough who go missing 

and the numbers that actually return home.  
 

7. PLACEMENT STABILITY - FACTORS AFFECTING LONG TERM STABILITY  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information presented in the report on placement stability and the actions 

being undertaken to ensure positive outcomes are achieved for looked after children 
in Southwark be noted. 

 
2. That officers report back on specific data that the committee should monitor or be 

aware of in order to promote placement stability. 
 
3. That a report including two or three case studies be presented to the committee that 

provides examples of  instability that has arisen within placements.  
 

8. REPORT BACK FROM SPEAKERBOX  
 

 The committee received a verbal update on a meeting of the Speakerbox that took place 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

on 28 October 2014. 
 
Some of the key highlights included: 
 
• Feedback from a recent New York trip to enhance young peoples experience outside 

Southwark 
 
• Projects being undertaken by young people within Speakerbox: 
 

Ø to encourage sibling contact, to create a more inviting and relaxing environment to 
facilitate this contact.  

Ø to increase activities for young people with disabilities. 
 
• Work of the young inspectors trained to undertake inspections to look at the quality of 

care.  
 

9. VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information provided within the report be noted.  
 
2. That the committee receive a report on the destination data for looked after 

children/young people. 
 
3. That a report is also received on the following: 
 

• a “readiness for school” evaluation and for the report to clarify the point at 
which the child/young people enters care 

 
• the experience/practices of other local authorities in improving educational 

outcomes. 
 

10. 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 
2. That members of the committee confirm with the director, children’s social 

care/cabinet member for children and schools any other specific data they wish to 
have included in future performance reports. Health statistics were identified as one 
area for inclusion in future report backs.  

 
 
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 3 November 2014 
 

11. FOSTER SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013- 2014  
 

  RESOLVED: 
 

That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2014-15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following two items be programmed for consideration by the committee in 

February 2014: 
 

• The effect of the recent developments in public health (transfer from NHS to 
council) on children in care 

• Teenage pregnancies among children in care. 
 
2. That the report back on destinations requested under item 9 be included on the 

February 2015 agenda.  
 
3. That the report listed “Transition from Care to Independent living (including 

availability of independent living accommodation)” be considered at February 
meeting. It was noted that the cabinet member for children and schools would liaise 
with the director, children’s social care to look at housing support and the offer made 
to young people.  

 
4. That the agenda for the February 2015 meeting be reviewed by the cabinet member 

for children and schools.  
 

 Meeting ended at 4.45pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

4



1 
 

 
 

Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 February 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Annual Report from Designated Doctor for Looked 
After Children  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Designated Doctor for Looked After Children    

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The committee notes this report and acknowledges the importance of good health and 

health care for looked after children. 
 
2. The committee continues to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 

maximised in terms of health, educational attainment, and access to training and 
employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive adulthood1. 

 
3. The committee asks to receive an annual report on the health of looked after children. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Statutory and Legislative Background 
 
4. The guidance and regulations governing the health, health care, and services to improve 

the health and well being of looked after children and young people are chiefly contained 
in: 

 
• The Children Act 1989 
• Statutory Guidance Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of Looked After Children 

(1) (Nov 2009) Draft new statutory guidance was published at the end of 2014. 
• NICE / SCIE guidance on Health of Looked After Children(Nov 2010) 
• Please see appendix 1 for further details. 

 
5. An annual report by the Designated Doctor and Nurse for Looked After Children 

(hereinafter referred to as LAC) is required by the Statutory Guidance, to be presented 
to the Chief Executive of the PCT (now CCG) and the Director of Children’s Services. 

This report aims to inform key stakeholders of an overview of the health needs and 
services for this very vulnerable group of children and young people, and informs the 
Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP).  

 

6. In Southwark local partners have agreed to continue with a CYPP, although it is no 
longer mandatory, to aid working together to achieve the three joint aims - two very 
relevant to LAC:  

                                                 
Corporate Parenting Committee details - Southwark Council 
Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=129  

5
Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
• Best start – Children, young p
[...]
. There is a clear need and evidence base to prioritise the needs of vulnerable children 

and it is an acknowledged national and local priority. We will continue to bring the needs 
of looked after children to the attention of commissioners and our partners in the local 
health economy. This report will be presented to the Corporate Parenting Committee, to 
the GSTT Safeguarding Quality Assurance Board and to the local health 
commissioners. 
 

Community impact statement  
 

83. The care population is diverse in terms of age, gender and ethnicity and we 
these protective characteristics are monitored closely to ensure we understand 
specific health needs and are able to deliver services that address these 
needs. Delivering services that improve health outcomes can help to build 
resilience for children and young people to successfully achieve wellbeing and 
make a positive contribution. Effective performance monitoring and joint 
working supports these objectives and enables us to identify areas where 
improvements may need to be made. 
  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Legislative and Organisational Changes relevant to health of LAC  
Appendix 2 Draft Action plan, 2014-2015 
Appendix 3  Statistical overview of LAC Population in Southwark (England) 

 
 
 
 

17



14 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Beatrice Cooper, Designated Doctor for Looked After Children 

Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2015 
 
 
Abbreviations 
 
LAC – Looked After Children  
IHA and RHA – Initial and Review health Assessments 
H
[...]
-14. 
These children and the issues leading to them going missing have been the subject 
of discussions at the Child Sexual Exploitation Subgroup of the SSCB, and also of a 
project by a voluntary agency to interview young people on returning from being 
missing. This has not been completed yet 
 
In 2011-12 there were 81 episodes  involving 25  children and young people; 
In 2012-13 there were 165 episodes involving 34 children and young people 
In 2013-14 there were 119 episodes involving 38 children and young people 
 
 
 

 
 
 
References 
 
(8) Looked After Children in London – an analysis of changes in the numbers 
London Councils 2013 
http://.www,londoncouncils.gov.uk/policylobbying/children/publicationslacanalysis.htm 
 
(4) LASPO: Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 
www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/10/contents/enacted 
 

28



 

6 
 

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 February 2015  

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

The Effect of the Recent Developments in Public 
Health (transfer from NHS to council) on Children in 
Care 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That members consider the information presented in this report on the effect of 

public health transfer from the NHS to the council on children in care.     
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The Health and Social Care Act 2012  placed new duties on local authorities to 

improve outcomes across a range of public health issues for their local 
populations. Local authorities now hold responsibility for commissioning and 
delivering services in a broad range of areas including sexual health, alcohol 
and drug misuse services, NHS Health Check assessments, children health 
services (5-19 years only), public mental health and dental public health, 
amongst a range of other services and interventions 
 

3. Public Health refers to both the expert
[...]
ake a 
positive contribution. Effective performance monitoring and joint working 
supports these objectives and enables us to identify areas where improvements 
may need to be made. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

34



 

12 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care  
Report Author Abdu Mohiddin, Public Health  

Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2015 

 
 
 

35



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

8. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 February 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Teenage Pregnancy and Looked After Children 
(LAC) Young People 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the committee considers the contents of this report regarding teenage 

pregnancy and looked after children (LAC) young people. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. We know that having a child at a young age can damage the future prospects of 

both the parents and the child. Teenagers who become parents are known to 
experience greater educational, health, social and economic difficulties than 
young people who are not parents. Looked after children and young people are at 
greater risk of early pregnancy and social disadvantage than other groups. The 
prevention of teenage pregnancy among looked after children and young people 
therefore poses particular problems and may have significant beneficial 
outcomes1.  

 
3. In their recent report2, the Centre of Social Justice note that it has long been 

acknowledged that care-experienced y
[...]
provement for Southwark Looked after Children Services  

17. The key challenges for Southwark Looked after Children Services reflect many of the 
challenges faced by other Local Authorities and inner city areas, as follows:   

• IRO will intervene following concerns where they are concerns that children and 
young people may be at risk of abuse or Child Sexual Exploitation. They provide 
an extra layer of support and advocacy for children and are well placed to 
develop strategies to keep children safe 

 
• How to ensure that all young people in care are in education or employment and 

in particular to ensure that children with special educational needs receive the 
support and help that they need   
 

• The need to ensure that children are in permanent stable placements, including 
adoption, as soon as possible if they are not returning to their family 
 

• There needs to be significant improvement in the timeliness of adoption. The 
service has a key function to make sure permanence planning is timely and 
effective   
 

• The need to identify sufficient local placements appropriate to the diverse needs 
of children and young people – especially for young people aged 16 plus  

• There is some evidence that not all young people are fully equipped for 
independence. The IRO service will take the lead on delivering effective plans for 
young people so that they are well prepared for leaving care.  

Southwark IRO Service  

18. The Southwark IRO Service is situated within the social work improvement and quality 
assurance business unit. The head of quality assurance reports directly to the Director 
making IROs independent of the operational children’s services management structure 
where allocation of resources lies. The team is based at Tooley Street.  

19. In addition to the core function of developing and measuring the implementation of 
children’s care plans, the IRO Service is also involved in: 

• Meetings on individual cases 
• Wider consultations 
•
[...]
omical wellbeing and make a positive contribution. Effective performance 
monitoring supports these objectives and enables us to identify areas where 
improvements may need to be made. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

 - 12 - 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Jackie Cook, Head Of Social Work Improvement And Quality 

Assurance 
Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2015 
 

63



Item No.  
11. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
  24 February 
2015 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Work Plan 
2014/15 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2014/15 as set out 

in paragraph 5 of the report.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
2. The constitution for the municipal year 2014/2015 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows: 
 

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end. 

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan. 

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health, educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood. 

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead 
towards better outcomes for looked after children. 

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after children 
and young people to play an integral role in service planning and design, 
and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon. 

7. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly 
review performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements 
in outcomes for looked after children. 

8. To receive an annual report on the adoption and fostering services to 
monitor their effectiveness in providing safe and secure care for looked 
after children. 

9. To report to the council’s cabinet on a twice yearly basis. 
10. To make recommendations to the relevant cabinet decision maker where 

responsibility for that particular function rests with the cabinet. 
11. To report to the scrutiny sub-committee with responsibility for children’s 

services after each meeting. 
12. To appoint non-voting co-opted members. 

64
Agenda Item 11



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The corporate parenting committee review and update the work plan each 

meeting.   
 
24 February 2015 
 
• Annual report from Designated Doctor for Children Looked after 
• Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 
• Transition from Care to Independent Living (including availability of independent 

living accommodation) 
• The effect of the recent developments in public health (transfer from NHS to 

council) on children in care 
• Teenage pregnancies amongst children in care 
• Report back on St. Christopher's project and invite for representatives from 

project to attend meeting. 
 
Items to be programme 2015/16  
 
• Destination data (deferred from 24 February 2015) 
• Foster care training available, including foster carers experience 
• Analysis of children out of borough who go missing and the numbers that actually 

return to their home 
• Specific data that the committee should monitor to be aware of in order to 

promote placement stability 
• Two or three examples/case studies of instability that has arisen in placements 
• A readiness for school evaluation and clarification at the point at which the 

child/young persons enters care 
• The experiences/practices of other local authorities in improving educational 

outcomes. 
 
Ongoing/monitoring 
 
4. Performance monitoring. Committee to receive report/s of any significant 

variations evident from the monthly performance review of looked after children 
and care leavers services. 

 
Community impact statement  
 
5. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 
Resource implications 
 
6. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 

65



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Paula Thornton 
020 7525 4395 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care   
Report Author Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 11 February 2015 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 February 2015 
 

66



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014-15 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Kenny Uzodike Tel: 020 7525 7236 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor James Barber 
 
Others (for information) 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove  
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin (external) 
 
Children’s Services 
 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
Elaine Gunn 
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Paula Thornton 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  3 February 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
31 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Annual Report from Designated Doctor for Looked After Children
	7 The effect of the recent developments in Public Health (Transfer from NHS to Council) on Children in Care
	8 Teenage Pregnancy and Looked After Children (LAC) Young People
	9 Transition from Care to Independent Living
	10 Independent Reviewing Officer's (IRO) Annual Report 2013/14
	11 Work Plan 2014/15
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 24 February 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Barbara Hills (Co-opted) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Dr. Beatrice Cooper, Designated Doctor for Looked After 
Children 
Angela Brown, Designated Nurse for Looked After Children 
Jane Scott, Team Manager, Specialist Children Services 
Jackie Cook, Head Of Social Work Improvement And Quality 
Assurance, Children's and Adults' Services 
Elaine Gunn, Principal Strategy Officer 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 

OTHERS: Fabrizio Proietti, St. Christopher’s Project 
Angela Harris, St. Christopher’s Project 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 No apologies for absence were received. All voting members were present.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 Further to a request made at the 3 November 2014 committee the chair agreed to hear a 
presentation from St. Christopher’s project.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosure of interests or dispensations.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

 PRESENTATION FROM ST. CHRISTOPHER'S PROJECT 
 

 The committee received a presentation from the St. Christopher’s fellowship, a children’s 
charity that has been providing high quality care to vulnerable children and young people 
since 1870. The project provides high quality interventions for children and young people 
going missing from home and care and conduct independent return interviews.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee receive a report back in 3 - 4 months time on further 

performance data (to be determined), comparing those who go missing to the 
general care population. Members of the committee to confirm the data that they 
would like included in the report by email to Rory Patterson, director, children’s 
social care. For example, it was suggested that this data might include whether any 
health issues had been identified following medical examination of children who 
return from being missing.  

 
2. To receive a report back in 1 year in order to review the process.  
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT FROM DESIGNATED DOCTOR FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted and the importance of good health and health care for 

looked after children acknowledged. 
 
2. That the committee continues to ensure that the life chances of looked after children 

are maximised in terms of health, educational attainment, and access to training and 
employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive adulthood. 

 
3. That an annual report on the health of looked after children be received by the 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 

committee. 
 
4. The following issues were identified for further updates/inclusion in the action plan: 
 

• Improving completion rates for health assessments (aim for 95%) 
• Work in improving immunisation rate and understanding what practical barriers 

are to accurate data capture 
• Mental health training for foster carers 
• Work in improving implementation of health care plan recommendations 
• Care leavers to be added to action plan and included in annual report to 

committee 
• Education healthcare plans and the need to ensure that health and education 

staff working better to identify and manage issues. The need to ensure that 
plans already in place, rather then waiting for the school to intervene. 

 
5. That committee receive an update to the next meeting on the appointment of the 

medical advisor. 
 
6. It be noted that the cabinet would be receiving a report on obesity setting out the 

council’s strategy and that looked after children would be included. 
 
7. That Councillor Barrie Hargrove, cabinet member for public health, parks and 

leisure, to follow  up the issue with regard to the Fusion leisure centre cards for 
looked after children.  

 

7. THE EFFECT OF THE RECENT DEVELOPMENTS IN PUBLIC HEALTH (TRANSFER 
FROM NHS TO COUNCIL) ON CHILDREN IN CARE  

 

 The committee discussed the need to raise the profile of the needs of looked after children 
in public health and the development of an action plan to improve the public health 
outcomes for children in care.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information presented in the report on the effect of public health transfer 

from the NHS to the council on children in care be noted.  
 
2. That the committee receive an update report to the July 2015 meeting.   
 

8. TEENAGE PREGNANCY AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report regarding teenage pregnancy and looked after 

children / young people be noted. 
 
2. That Councillor Victoria Mills, cabinet member for children and schools request that 

the teenage pregnancy board look at what is happening in the care population as 
against the non-care population and work being done generally in this area, 



4 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 24 February 2015 
 

including those children not in education, employment, or training to establish tends 
and what preventative support was provided and its impact.   

 

9. TRANSITION FROM CARE TO INDEPENDENT LIVING  
 

 It was agreed to defer this item for a meeting to be arranged March/April 2015. 
 

10. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

 It was agreed to defer this item for a meeting to be arranged March/April 2015 and that the 
independent reviewing officers would be invited to the meeting. 
 

11. WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee receive a report on destination data, if possible to the next 

meeting to be arranged March/April 2015. 
 
2. In terms of the agenda for the July 2015 the following items were confirmed: 
 

• The experiences/practices of other local authorities in improving educational 
outcomes 

• Update report on public health as outlined in item 7 
• Report on care leavers to include information on the health services they access 

(including ongoing support). 
 

 Meeting ended at 4.45pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


